

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MERIT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FTI CONSULTING, INC., as Trustee  
of the Centaur, LLC Litigation Trust,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

JASON J. DEJONKER  
LESLIE A. BAYLES  
JUSTIN A. MORGAN  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 602-5000

BRIAN C. WALSH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN J. SCHOEMEHL  
LAURA UBERTI HUGHES  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 259-2000  
brian.walsh@bryancave.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Framework and History .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Section 546(e) Bars a Trustee from Avoiding a Transfer Made by or to a Financial Insti- tution, Even if the Transfer Is Not Ulti- mately for the Benefit of That Institution.....	15
A. The language “transfer by or to (or for the benefit of)” is broad, and its mean- ing is plain .....	16
B. A protective interpretation of the safe harbor is consistent with the structure and purpose of Section 546 and the Bankruptcy Code generally .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. A judicially imposed beneficial-interest or non-conduit requirement would render the inclusion of securities clearing agencies in the safe harbor meaningless .....	25
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Narrow Construction of the Safe Harbor Is Misguided and Would Prove Disruptive .....	27
A. The safe harbor is not limited by judicial decisions construing Section 550, which identifies the parties obligated to repay an avoided transfer .....	27
B. A beneficial-interest requirement would produce anomalous results and introduce uncertainty into financial markets.....	34
C. The reach of Section 546(e) today is not constrained by the legislative history of an earlier version .....	40
D. The Seventh Circuit’s concern that a broad interpretation of Section 546(e) would allow only transfers made in “cold hard cash” to be avoided does not justify denial of all protection .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	47
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	17, 26
<i>In re Baker &amp; Getty Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 712 (6th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Baker Botts v. ASARCO, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	22
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	19, 32
<i>Bedford Downs Management Corp. v. State Harness Racing Commission</i> , 926 A.2d 908 (Pa. 2007) .....	7
<i>Bonded Financial Services, Inc. v. European American Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>In re Bullion Reserve of North America</i> , 922 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013).....	45
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	16
<i>Central Trust Co. v. Official Creditors' Committee of Geiger Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 354 (1982).....	24
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	28
<i>CFTC v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>In re Chase &amp; Sanborn Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1988).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Coutee</i> , 984 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>CPSC v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	41
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	24
<i>In re E.F. Hutton Southwest Properties II, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>In re Expert South Tulsa, LLC</i> , 619 F. App'x 779 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	22, 25
<i>In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson &amp; Casey</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>In re First Security Mortgage Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 42 (10th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	22, 24
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012) ...	20, 25, 41
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	18
<i>Investment Co. Institute v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	37
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	37
<i>In re Kipnis</i> , 555 B.R. 877 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	39
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010) .....	44
<i>LNC Investments, Inc. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.</i> , 173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	17
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	46
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	41
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1407 (2017) .....	37
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	22
<i>In re MPF Holdings US LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>In re Munford, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980) .....	17
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	23, 43
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	16, 24, 42
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	16
<i>In re Quebecor World (USA), Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	18, 38, 46
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	17, 34
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	44



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Reeves</i> , 65 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	16
<i>Seligson v. New York Produce Exchange</i> , 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	31, 32
<i>In re Southeast Hotel Properties L.P.</i> , 99 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Tannenbaum v. Zeller</i> , 552 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	37
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	22, 42
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litiga- tion</i> , 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016).....	33, 40
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)....	20, 22, 24, 42
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	46
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	45

## STATUTORY PROVISIONS

11 U.S.C. § 101 .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 101(22)(A).....	36, 45
11 U.S.C. § 101(22)(B).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 101(25)(A).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 101(48).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 101(53A) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 101(54).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(A).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 103(d).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(14) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 502(d).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 523 .....	45
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	2, 4, 28
11 U.S.C. § 544(b).....	9, 39
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(2) .....	4, 23
11 U.S.C. § 545 .....	2, 4, 28
11 U.S.C. § 546 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 546(a).....	4, 5, 22, 29
11 U.S.C. § 546(a)(1) .....	38
11 U.S.C. § 546(c) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 546(d).....	5, 22
11 U.S.C. § 546(e).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 546(f).....	5, 6, 21
11 U.S.C. § 546(g).....	5, 6, 21
11 U.S.C. § 546(j).....	5, 6, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	2, 4, 28
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(1) .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(3) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 547(c) .....	23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(7).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 547(e).....	28, 32
11 U.S.C. § 547(h).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	2, 4, 9, 28
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1) .....	38
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)(ii)(I).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2) .....	4, 23
11 U.S.C. § 548(c) .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(1) .....	28, 32
11 U.S.C. § 550 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....	13, 28
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(1) .....	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 550(b).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 550(e).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 550(f) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 551 .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 555 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 556 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 559 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 560 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 561 .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 741 .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)(A)(i) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 764(c) (repealed 1982).....	5, 32
11 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2) .....	23, 43
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(9) .....	43
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(23)(A).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 6502(a).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
12 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5105 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of July 27, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-222, 96 Stat. 235 .....	5
Act of June 25, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-311, 104 Stat. 267 .....	6
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 .....	6
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judge- ship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 .....	5
Financial Netting Improvements Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-390, 120 Stat. 2692 .....	6, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583.....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88.....	41
H.R. Rep. No. 109-648 (2006), <i>reprinted in</i> 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1585.....	7
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 42 (2003).....	36
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	31
